CH \$40.00 326960

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM417613

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Madison Capital Funding, LLC			Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hartland Controls L.L.C.	
Street Address:	807 Antec Rd	
City:	Rock Falls	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	61071	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3269603	HARTLAND CONTROLS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4122091845

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 412-297-4900

Email: iptrademark@cohenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Cohen & Grigsby, P.C. Address Line 1: 625 Liberty Avenue

Address Line 2: 5th Floor

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NOLAND J. CHEUNG
SIGNATURE:	/noland j. cheung/
DATE SIGNED:	02/28/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=Madison_Hartland - Trademark Release re payoff (executed)#page1.tif source=Madison_Hartland - Trademark Release re payoff (executed)#page2.tif source=Madison_Hartland - Trademark Release re payoff (executed)#page3.tif source=Madison_Hartland - Trademark Release re payoff (executed)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005997 FRAME: 0393

900396449

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS ("Release") is made as of this 24th day of February, 2017, by MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING, LLC, in its capacity as agent ("Agent"), in favor of HARTLAND CONTROLS L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company ("Company").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement by and between Agent and Company, dated as of February 14, 2014 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 14, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5217/0471, Company granted to Agent a security interest in all of Company's right, title, and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, Company and Agent desire to terminate the Trademark Security Agreement, release the security interests created therein, and assign any rights that Agent may have acquired in the Trademark Collateral (as defined below), together with the goodwill associated therewith, to Company.

NOW THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Agent, on behalf of itself and the secured parties, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and terminates, releases, and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement in any and all right, title, and interest of Company, and reassigns to Company any and all right, title, and interest that Agent may have in, to and under the following (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
 - (a) all of its Trademarks including those referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;
 - (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;
 - (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
 - (d) all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Company against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any such Trademark or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any such Trademark; provided that no security interest shall be granted in any United States "intent to use" trademark applications to the extent that, and solely during the period in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of such "intent to use" trademark applications under applicable federal law.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005997 FRAME: 0394

- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Agent agrees, at Company's expense, to take all further actions, and provide to Company and its respective successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Company and its respective successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.
- 3. All capitalized terms used, but not expressly defined in this Release have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.

THEREFORE, Agent authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any applicable government officer record this Release.

[Signature Page Follows]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, as Agent

By: Z1—A	
Name: Lann Rihn	
Title: Divector	

SCHEDULE A

$\underline{Trademarks}$

MARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	DATE
HARTLAND CONTROLS	3269603	7/24/07

Schedule A

RECORDED: 02/28/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 005997 FRAME: 0397